

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

RODNEY CHOATE, on behalf of the MRMC
ESOP, and on behalf of a class of other
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A. as successor to
Wilmington Trust Retirement and Institutional
Services Company,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-250-RGA

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND SERVICE AWARD**

David A. Felice (#4090)
Bailey & Glasser, LLP
Red Clay Center at Little Falls
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302
Wilmington, DE 19808
Telephone: (302) 504-6333
dfelice@baileyglasser.com

Gregory Y. Porter
Ryan T. Jenny
Patrick O. Muench
Bailey & Glasser, LLP
1055 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Suite 540
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 463-2101
gporter@baileyglasser.com
rjenny@baileyglasser.com
pmuench@baileyglasser.com

Daniel Feinberg (*pro hac vice*)
Todd Jackson (*pro hac vice*)
FEINBERG, JACKSON, WORTHMAN &
WASOW LLP
2030 Addison Street, Suite 500
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 269-7998
dan@feinbergjackson.com
todd@feinbergjackson.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

Dated: August 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Plaintiff And His Counsel Vigorously Litigated On Behalf Of The Class.....	1
B. Plaintiff And His Counsel Negotiated An Outstanding Settlement For The Class	3
C. The Court Grants Preliminary Approval Of The Proposed Settlement	4
D. The Parties Satisfied the Notice Requirement	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Percentage Of Fund Method Is The Appropriate Method For Determining A Reasonable Attorneys’ Fee In This Case.....	5
B. The Requested Fee Will Fairly Compensate Class Counsel For Their Work On Behalf Of The Class	6
1. The Size Of The Fund Created And The Number Of Persons Benefitted.....	6
2. The Presence Or Absence Of Substantial Objections.....	7
3. The Skill And Efficiency Of The Attorneys Involved.....	7
4. The Complexity And Duration Of The Litigation	9
5. The Risk Of Nonpayment	10
6. The Amount Of Time Devoted To The Case By Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	11
7. Awards In Similar Cases.....	13
8. The Value Of Benefits Attributable To The Efforts Of Class Counsel Relative To The Efforts Of Other Groups, Such As Government Agencies Conducting Investigations.....	14
9. The Percentage Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated Had The Case Been Subject To A Private Contingent Fee Arrangement At The Time Counsel Was Retained	14
10. Any Innovative Terms Of Settlement	14
C. Class’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed	15
D. The Requested Service Award Should Be Approved.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 15, 2015)	9, 10, 17
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5, 12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	14
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust Ret. & Int’l Servs. Co.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Va. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Casey v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , 18-cv-424 (E.D. Tex.).....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d at 741-42	12
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov.28, 2007)	10
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 Fed. App’x. 191 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6, 12
<i>Douglin v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	7

In re Gen. Motors,
55 F.3d at 82213

Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.,
2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....5, 17

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....6

High Street Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.,
2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)9, 13

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)9

In re Ikon Office Sols., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....10

Jessop v. Larsen,
No. 14-cv-00916 (D. Utah) (\$19.8 million settlement secured for ESOP plan
participants in 2017)8

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)9, 13, 16, 17

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....17

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015), *aff'd*, 639 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2016)6

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)14, 15, 17

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008).....10

Med. Mut. of Ohio v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....14

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guaranty Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....7

Neil v. Zell,
753 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2010)8

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)12

Nistra v. Reliance Trust Co.,
16-cv-4773 (N.D. Ill.)8

Petruzzi’s Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.,
983 F. Supp. 595 (M.D. Pa. 1996)5

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
214 F. Supp. 3d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2016)8

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
No. CV 16-497, 2018 WL 4203880 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2018).....12, 17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.1998).....6

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....5, 10

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)13

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)12

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)14

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)13

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)9, 13

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....16

Swain v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.,
No. CV 17-71-RGA-MPT, 2018 WL 934598 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2018).....8, 15

Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.,
2016 WL 1743268 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016).....15

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012).....17

<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)	10
<i>Vincent v. Reser</i> , No. C 11-03572 CRB, 2013 WL 621865 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)	13
<i>Woznicki v. Raydon Corp.</i> , No. 618CV2090ORL78GJK, 2020 WL 1270223 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2020).....	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1000, <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	2
ERISA.....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA 401(k)	9, 13, 17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	10
